IN THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA EFFECTIVE APRIL 8. 2020 UNTIL FURTHER ORDER OF THIS COURT

IN RE: IN-COURT HEARINGS - ORDER 2020-03

Pursuant to the United State District Court for the District of Nebraska's General Order No. 2020-07 and based on the recent developments of a positive COVID-19 case in the Douglas County Courthouse, and in compliance with health limitations instituted by the directives of the President of the United States, the directives of the Chief Justice of the Nebraska Supreme Court, the Governor of Nebraska, the Mayor of Omaha, and the undersigned Judge, the Separate Juvenile Court of Douglas County, Nebraska is temporarily suspending all in-Court hearings until further Order of this Court.

JUVENILE COURT HEARINGS

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. Effective immediately, the Separate Juvenile Court of Douglas County, Nebraska is temporarily suspending all in-Court hearings until further Order of this Court.
- 2. Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. §§24-734 (3)(4), 43-278, the Court will continue to hold hearings via remote means. This shall be by way of telephonic conferencing or video conferencing.
- 3. If any party objects to the use of remote means, they must file any specific objections in a timely manner so that the Court may address any objections at the beginning of the hearing.
- 4. If a proper objection is made and sustained, the Court may continue the matter past the effective date of this Administrative Order and set it for an in-Court hearing.

Dated this 8th day of April, 2020.

BY THE COURT.

Chad M. Brown Presiding Judge, Douglas County Juvenile Court